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= 1 Bailey Street
TOWNSHIP OF Port Carling, ON POB 1J0
MUS OKA E: planning@muskokalakes.ca P: 705-765-3156 F: 705-765-6755

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT - NOTICE OF HEARING
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MUSKOKA LAKES

To consider an application for a proposed minor variance to Zoning By-law 2014-14 pursuant to
Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, Chapter P. 13, as amended. This notice has been
sent to you for information and does not require any response unless you wish to make one.

File No.: A-76/24

Roll No.: 4-8-012
Owner: Diani Recreational Corporation, 11 The Bridle Path, North York, ON, M2L 1C9
Address & 8216 Lake Joseph Road, Unit #10
Description: | East Part of Lot 3, West Part of Lot 4, Concession 13, Parts 1 to 3, Plan BR-
1007, Part 1, Plan BR-346, (Medora)
Zoning: Waterfront Residential (WR4) | Lake Joseph (Category 1 Lake) |Schedule: 19

Hearing Date: Monday, November 11th, 2024 at 9:00 a.m.

Take further notice that this public hearing will be held in a hybrid forum with
electronic Zoom participation, and in-person format for those wishing to attend in-
person. The hearing will be held in the Council Chambers, Municipal Office, 1
Bailey Street, Port Carling, ON. Should you wish to view an electronic copy of the
Notice of Hearing for the above-noted application, please Vvisit
https://www.muskokalakes.ca/planning-notices/ or scan the QR code.

Explanation of the Purpose and Effect:

The applicant proposes to construct a two-storey boathouse and attached dock. Please note that
Township Council approved By-law 2021-036 in June 2021 permitting a maximum dock length of
90 feet, a maximum length of a single storey portion of a two-storey boathouse to be 86 feet, and
a second storey portion of a two-storey boathouse to be a maximum of 76 feet in length, all in the
location and extent as shown on Schedule Il to the by-law. The following is a summary of the
requested variances:

ZBL 2014-14,

Variance as Amended Description Permitted Proposed Variance Proposal

Section(s)
Construct a Two-
Maximum Storey Boathouse
417 & Permitted 49.9 ft 53 ft g\t/here ItEhe Firgt
1. . 9 ft. ) orey Exceeds
A | 417120 FB"SttﬁtOrey a6%) | (17%) | 3™ | The Maximum
oa . ouse Permitted First
Width Storey Cumulative
Boathouse Width

W
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Notice of Hearing
A-76/24, Diani Recreational Corporation

ZBL 2014-14,
Variance as Amended Description Permitted Proposed Variance Proposal
Section(s)
Minimum
Required Construct a T
Setback onstruct a Two-
Storey Boathouse
from the Where a Portion of
417 & Easterly the First Storey
B " Side Lot 45 ft. 39 ft. 6 ft. (with a Rooftop
4.1.7.8 . )
Line Sundeck) is
Projection Located W|th|n the
: Required Side
into the
High Water Yard Setback
Mark
. . Permit the
M
Paxw::rrg 86 ft. as %ﬁégrgn? Development of a
ermitte Shown in Location First Storey
Length for a the Portion of a Two
By-law 2021- Sinal . and
Ingle Location Storey Boathouse
C 036, Extent - : :
D Storey and in a Different
Subsection ii) ) Than .
Portion of a | Extent on Location and
Shown on
Two Storey Schedule Schedule Extent than Shown
Boathouse Il I on Schedule Il to
By-law 2021-036

A key map of the subject property and the applicant’s site plan and any drawings are included in
this notice.
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For more information, please contact the Planning Division weekdays between 8:15 a.m.
and 4 p.m. at the Municipal Office, or at planning@muskokalakes.ca or by phone at (705)
765-3156. Please quote the file number noted above.
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Notice of Hearing
A-76/24, Diani Recreational Corporation

How to Participate:

Submit Comments in Writing
/ Submit comments to planning@muskokalakes.ca, deliver in-person, or mail

to P.O. Box 129, 1 Bailey Street, Port Carling, ON, POB 1J0

Personal information collected in response to this Notice of Hearing will be
used to assist staff and Council to process this application and will be made
public.

Active Participation In-Person or on Zoom

Hybrid hearings are held at 9:00 a.m. on the above-noted hearing date in
Council Chambers at the Municipal Office. For more information about
AW o rticipating via Zoom, visit www.muskokalakes.ca/zoom

If you wish to speak to the Committee of Adjustment at the hearing by
electronic participation, please contact planning@muskokalakes.ca by 9:00
a.m. on the regular business day preceding the scheduled hearing.

Watch the Hearing Online
You can access the hearing from YouTube on the Township of Muskoka
@ Lakes YouTube Channel. If the live webcast fails, the hearing recording will
be posted under the Government Portal on www.muskokalakes.ca

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN HEARING: If you do not participate in the hearing it may
proceed in your absence and, except as otherwise provided in the Planning Act, you will
not be entitled to any further notice in the proceedings.

DECISION & APPEALS: If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee of
Adjustment in respect to this application, you must make a written request to
planning@muskokalakes.ca. Furthermore, no one other than the applicant, the
municipality, certain public bodies and the minister may file an appeal of the decision of
the Committee of Adjustment in respect of the proposed variance. If they do not make a
written submission to the Secretary Treasurer before the variance is approved or refused,
then the Ontario Land Tribunal may dismiss the appeal.

PLEASE NOTE: The Committee of Adjustment is a judicial body which makes decisions
solely on the information gathered as a Committee. Committee members are not to be
contacted prior to the hearing date to avoid a conflict of interest.

Dated at the Township of Muskoka Lakes Chelsea Ward, Secretary-Treasurer
this 31st day of October, 2024. Committee of Adjustment
planning@muskokalakes.ca
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GENERAL NOTES

ALL_STANDARDS, CODES  REFERENGED

ND N THS SET OF DRAWINGS REFER TO THE MOST
REGENTLY WPLEHENTED VERSION/EDIION.

16. LOGATION OF ALL BRAGING SHALL BE DETERMINED FROM THE RESULTS OF THE GECTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION, 5

17. THE OWNER_ SHALL UNDERTAKE A DETALED UNDERWATER INVESTIGATION WHEN THE STEEL DOCK
EA

RS OLD TO DETERMINE LOSS OF SECTION AND MAKE

NECESSARY REPAIRS.

s TN 7

ALL NALLS, SPIKES, STAPLES AND SCREWS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH OBG GLAUSE 8.23.3.
ALL BOLTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUREMENTS OF ASTM A307 OR SAE J429 GRADE 2.
SMPSON HZ:54 OR EQUVALENT HURRICANE TIES SHALL USED TO CONNECT ALL RODFING MEMBERS TO TOF
o

ROOF VENTING
1. PROVIDE ROOF VENTING AS PER 8.1.1.
2. THE UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL

2. OF THE OBC.
BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED CEILING AREA.

2. ALL MATERALS AND WORKMANSHIP 10 BE N ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE (0BC). 18, CRIB_DOCK FOUNDATIONS ARE SUBUECT TO DIFFERENTAL SETTLENENT AND DECAY OF YOOD COMPONENTS. F WAL FRAMING A5 A MIIMUM UPLIFT RESTRANT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
OWNER. 0. SHM AND REPAR AS REURED 10 MANTAI STRENGTH AND SERVICEABILIY PERFORMANCE. 3. WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS LESS THAN 1 N § OR IN ROOFS THAT A CONSTRUCTED WITH RODF JOISTS,
3. AL WORK IS TO BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY ACT OF 9. SIMPSON L90 OR EQUNALENT FRAMING ANGLES SHALL BE USED TO FASTEN RAFTERS YU H‘P & VALLEY THE UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED CEILING AREA.
ONTARIO. PILE TOLERANCES BEAMS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. (MAXIMUN RAFTER LENGTH B'-0" 6 24” O/C OR ® 16" 0/C)
VENTING SHALL BE UNIFORMLY DISTRISUTED ON OPPOSITE SIDED OF THE BULDING WITH MIN 25% AT TOP &
4. THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL EXAMINE ALL DRAWINGS, CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANGIES 1. CUT-OFF ELEVATON 3 mm () LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER BoTToN
SEFORE PROGEEDING WITH WORK.
2. DEVATION FROM VERTCAL NOT MORE THAN 1HZOV, BUT IN NO CASE SWAL PILE DEVATON CREATE 1. AL LVL MATERAL SHALL BE SPECIES GRADE ZF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE. ATTAGHED OR BULT-IN GARAGE & DNELLING SRRER
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHAIL PROVDE ANY TEMPORARY SHORNG AS REQURED TO SUPPORT RENANNG OR CRNTLEVERED CONDTIONS FOR LOADS A80VE.
ADAGENT STRUGTURES. DLRIG CONSTRUGTION 2 AL NALS/EOLTS 10 BE 50 mm (2) FOM EOGES AND 64 mm (2K') FROM ENDS. INTERWEDWTE ROWS OF 1. PROVDE EFTECTVE GARAER AGANST THE PASSAGE OF GASES AND EXHAUST FLMES AS PER 9101315
3. THE CENTRE OF THE PILE SHALL BE WITHN 0.3 m (12) MEASURED HORIZONTALLY OF THAT SPECFIED, BUT NALS/BOLTS T0 BE SPACED EGUALLY BETWEEN OUTER ROWS. ETVEEN, GARAGE AND OVELLIG SHAL B TIGHT-FITIG, WEATHER—STRIPPED, GS~F00F AND
5. ALL DESIGN LOKDS NOTED ON DRAVINGS ARE WORKING LOADS. IN'NO CASE SHALL PILE. DEVIATION CREATE. CANTILEVERED CONDITIONS FOR  LOADS ABOVE, P T A SELF-CLoSNG DR
3. BOLTED CONNEGTIONS REGUIRE 50 mm (2°) OUTSIDE DIAMETER FLAT WASHER UNDER BOLT HEAD AND NUT.
7. DESGN LOADS USED FOR FOUNDATION LOADS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS (ALL LOADS ARE UNFACTORED) SIRUCTURAL STEEL 2. PARTITON BEWEEN DWELLING & GARAGE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.109.16, 92532, & 9.2033 &
BOATHOUSE: 4 NALNG 410 BOUTNG PATERNS SHALL BE. INSULATED T0 THE SAVE VALUE AS THE EXTERIOR WAL
ROOF L0A0: 1AL NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL COUFORM To THE FOLLOWING GRADES AND STADATDS:
GROUD SNgv«) LR ()= 31 e (65 pe) b S5 GH021 TYPE SN K 4SS SECTIONS, A1. 184 mm-302 mm <m —n%) DEPTT 2 ROWS OF 154 NALS @ 152 mm (67) U/c FLAsHING
100 04 o (8 ps1) A2 356 mm-457 mm m (89 0
51 G031 Pe 350m UNESS NOTED GTHERWSE 1. PROVIDE FLASING AS PER 9.264. AND 92738 OF THE OB
oot 00 - 1D kea (21 ps) ¢ & A3 350 mzton mm (12 DERTH: 1 ROWS o 164 NALS @ 152 mm (69 0/c <
LVE LoD ~ 13 kPo (40 pa) 2. FABRICATION, ERECTION AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO CSA 516 S AL LWL LINTELS SHALL BE SUPRORTED WITH 2 SPF JACK STUDS PER END UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 2 FLISHNCTOBE NSTALED, o osTNGE FROM THE HOTION OF THE 2 70 e o o
DEAD LOAD 1.0 kPa (21 psf) 3. AL WELOING SHALL CONFORM TO CSA S16 AND WSS, AND SHALL BE PERFORMED BY 4 FABRICATOR FULLY THE TRIM IS MORE THAN ONE—QUARTER OF THE HORIZONTAL OVERHANG OF THE
DECK LOADS (UNCOVERED) APPROVED UNDER CSA W47. GUARDS B. ABOVE EXPOSED LEDGER BOARDS.
GROLND SNOW LORD ()= 3.1 kPo (85 pa) e G WHERE GLADDING TERMNATES OR WHERE CLADDING CHANGES.
RAIN LOAD (&) 0.4 kPa (8 psf) 4. AL STEEL SHALL BE WELDED USING A MINMUM OF & mm (4") CONTINUOUS FILLET OR GROOVE WELDS EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SENTENCES 2. TO 4. ALL GUARDS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1073 mm (3'-6") D JUNCTION BETWEEN WALLS AND THE ROOF
DEAD LOAD = 10 kPo (21 ps) ORLESS NoTED OTHERWISE HiGH. € KT WNDON SILLS WHERE WINDOWS ARE NOT SELF-FLASHING
Dock: o
DACK LOADS (UNCOVERED) 5. ALL BOLTS, NUTS AND WASHERS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL GONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTH A325. 2. ALL GUARDS WITHN DWELLING UNIS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 800 mm (5-07) HIGH. 3 FLASHNG TO BXTEND MIN 6% AND LAP HOUSE WRAP ON TOP AND TAPE/SEAL ALL SEAMS AND SHALL
ND SNOW LoRD (8)= 31 Koo (65 SLOPE AWAY FORM THE TERIOR.
AN Lo (5) o4 ba (8 P 5. ALL ANGHOR BOLTS, NUTS AND WASHERS SHALL GONFORM TO ASTM A36 OR ASTH A307. 5. ETEROR UGS SEVING NGT NORE AL ORE OWELUNG N L 6€ NOT LESS TN 900
- 2 (215 mm e PROTECTION
ok oo (CCNERED) 1.0 kPa (21 psn) 7. AL STEEL SHALL BE SHOP PRIMED. (5'—117) ABOVE THE FINISHED GROLND LEVEL.
1. PROVIDE EAVE PROTECTION AS PER 926,51, OF THE 0BC.
LMVE LOAD 1.9 kPa (40 psf) 8 NO HOLES SHALL BE CUT IN STRUCTURAL STEEL WITHOUT THE PRIOR APFROVAL OF THE ENGINEER. 4 QUADS N FUGHTS OF STEPS, EXCEPT IN REQURED EXT STARS, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 500 mm
DEAD LOAD 1.0 kPo (21 psf) (307 H EAVE PROTECTION SHALL EXTEND UP THE ROOF SLOPE FROM THE EDCE OF THE ROOF A MIN. 36" TO A
9. SPLICES IN STEEL NEMBERS OTHER THAN THOSE SHONN ON THE DRAWNGS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED. UNE LOT LESS THAN 12° INSIDE THE INNER FACE OF THE EXTERIOR WAL,
8. PIPESSOHBD PILE LOADS NOT TO EXGEED 100 M/PILE THE HEIGHT OF GUARDS FOR FLIGHTS OF STEPS SHALL BE NEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A LINE DRAWN
10, STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTED COMPLIES WITH THE DESIGN, INTENT, SIZE AND ARRANGEMENT OF THE WEMBERS THROUGH THE LEADING EOGE OF THE TREADS SERVED BY THE GUARD. NOTES To_coNTRACTOR
9. UNSUPPORTED LENGTH OF STEEL PILES BETWEEN BRACING SHALL NOT BXCEED 46 m (15) ONLY. ALL TRADES SHALL COMPLETE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR 10 FABRICATION
DINENSIONS ‘SHONN ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE CONTRACTOR ALL GUARD DESION LOADS T0 CONFORM T0 TABLE 8.58.2 OF THE OBC. 1. CONTRACTOR TO GHECK ALL RELEVANT DMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND ADIUST DIMENSIONS AS
10, PLING SUPPORT STRUGTURE NOT DESIGNED TO' RESIST IGE FORGES. REQURED 10 WATCH THE STRUGTURE, AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.
1. COMNECTION DETALS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR THE FULL CAPACITY OF THE CONNECTED MEMBER sams
T ALL PLES SWALL BE BRACED WITHIN 2.4 m (§) OF PILE TP, UNLESS PNNED TO BEDROCK OR ADEQUATELY 2. FOLLOW ALL WANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND SPECIFCATON FOR MATERALS USED TO CARRY OUT THE
SUPPORTED BY OVEREURDEN. 00D FRAMNG ALL STARS 0 CONFORM TO TABLE 9.8.4.1. OF THE OKC. WORK
PRIATE
12, STRUCTURE NOT DESIGNED TO RESIST WAVE FORCES RESULTING FROM BOATS MOORED OUTSIDE OF SLIP 1. ALL LUMBER SHALL BE SPF No.1/No.2 GRADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA 086 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. MAX RISE — 77 MAX RUN — 147 ALL ROOFING WORK BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT STANI
R FROM ANY WAVE DISSIPATION ALTERATIONS TO STRUGTURE SHOWN. MIN RISE — 57 MIN RUN — 107
5 TWBER SPECIES GROUP DARLL No.2 OR BEHER LNLESS NOTED OTHERWE. N5 W AECORDANCE WITH THE G.R.CA MANUAL AN ROOFING MEVBFARE NARLFACTURER'S SPECIEATONS.
13. STEEL PILES T0 B PLACED DIRECTLY BELON ALL POINT LOADS FROM STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS INDICATED SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE ALARUS 4. DO NOT SCALE DRAMINGS
GTHERWSE. 3. LUMBER SHALL B GRADED TO NLGA STANDARD GRADING RULES FOR GANADIAN LUMBER IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CSA 0141. SMOKE ALARMS TO BE LOCATED & INSTALLED AS PER 9.10.19. OF THE OBC.
14, DESGN OF PILING SYSTEM HAS ASSUMED END BEARNG ON BEDROCK.
4 AL LUMBER NOTED AS PRESSURE TREATED SHALL BE PRESERWTE TREATED WIH AKAUNE COFPER 2. CARGON MONOXDE ALARNS TO BE LOCATED & INSTALLED A5 PER 8.33.62. OF THE OBC. EFERENGE DRAWINGS
15 THE CONTRAGTOR SWALL RETAN THE SERVCES OF A GEOTECHNCAL ENGINEER TO CONFRM_BEDROCK QUATERNARY (ACG) AND COPPER AZOLE (cA), IN AGCORDANCE WITH CSA 0B
PROFILE_AND/OR OVERBURDEN DEPTHS AND GRADATION TO ENSURE END BEARNG CAPACITIES ASSUMED IN DETALS OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE HAVE BEEN DERVED FROM DRAWINGS RECEIED FROM CHRIS
THE DESIGN ARE ACHIEVED. THE RESULTS OF THE INVESTIGATION SHALL BE CONFIRMED BY THE ENGINEER. 5. ALL FASTENERS IN CONTAGT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR THS APPLICATION CUPHREY WSt ON NoVEMBER 02, 2055,
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